

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 353 OF 2007
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9
(Application for directions)

Kulwinder Singh ..Appellant

VERSUS

Mohan Singh (Dead) & Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The appeal alongwith applications above-mentioned with office report dated 11.12.2014 was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 26th February, 2015, 2014, when the following Order was passed:-

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 12.12.2014 of this Court three weeks time, as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 2 to comply with the terms of the Order dated 25.09.2014, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that Mr. U.S. Prasad, Counsel for the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 (brother of deceased Respondent No. 1) has not furnished the residential address of the Lrs. No. 1(iii) and 1(iv) of the deceased Respondent No. 1 to the counsel for the Appellant till date, with the result Notice of Motion could not be effected on the said proposed Lrs. No. 1(iii) and 1(iv) who resides outside India.

The appeal alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 21st day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Prem Malhotra, Advocate
Chamber No. 131(old), Supreme Court.
2. Mr. U.S. Prasad, Advocate
D/81, Amar Colony, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR